

NO. A09-1894

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Richard Lepak,

Appellant,

v.

State of Minnesota, by its Commissioner of Transportation,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900

Steven P. LaPierre (#0301796)
Assistant Attorney General
LORI SWANSON, ATTORNEY
GENERAL, STATE OF MINNESOTA
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
(651) 296-3369

Attorneys for Appellant Richard Lepak

*Attorneys for Respondent State of Minnesota,
by its Commissioner of Transportation*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
B. RESTORING PARCEL 14’S PRIVATE ACCESS TO HIGHWAY 61 IS NOT A PUBLIC USE OR PUBLIC PURPOSE.....	8
C. THE CONDEMNATION OF LEPAK’S LAND IS NOT REASONABLY NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH A PROPER PUBLIC PURPOSE.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>C and R Stacy, LLC v. County of Chisago</i> , 742 N.W.2d 447 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	2, 8, 15
<i>City of Duluth v. State of Minnesota</i> , 390 N.W.2d 757 (Minn. 1986).....	11
<i>City of Granite Falls v. Soo Line Railroad Company</i> , 742 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	13
<i>City of New Prague v. Hendricks</i> , 286 N.W.2d 696 (Minn. 1979).....	15
<i>City of New Ulm v. Schultz</i> , 356 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	13
<i>City of Pipestone v. Halbersma</i> , 294 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 1980).....	13
<i>City of Willmar v. Kvam</i> , 769 N.W.2d 775 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	15
<i>Commissioner of Transportation v. Lepak</i> , No. A09-1894, 2010 WL 2813456 (Minn. Ct. App. July 20, 2010).....	10
<i>County of Stearns v. Voller</i> , 584 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Dairyland Power Co-op. v. Brennan</i> , 248 Minn. 556, 82 N.W.2d 56 (1956).....	11
<i>Finke v. State</i> , 521 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	8
<i>Housing and Redevelopment Authority in and for the City of Richfield v. Walser Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 662 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Housing and Redevelopment Authority v. Minneapolis Metropolitan Co.</i> , 259 Minn. 1, 104 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 1960).....	16
<i>In re Condemnation by City of Minneapolis of Certain Lands in City of Minneapolis</i> , 632 N.W.2d 586 (Minn. 2001).....	7

<i>Johnson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 263 N.W.2d 603 (Minn. 1978).....	8, 16
<i>Lundell v. Cooperative Power Association</i> , 707 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. 2006).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Port Authority of the City of St. Paul v. RLR, Inc.</i> , 758 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Prahl v. Prahl</i> , 627 N.W.2d 698 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	7

STATUTES

2006 Minn. Laws, Chapter 214.....	11, 12
Minnesota Statutes, Section 117.012.....	1, 2, 4, 8, 11, 12, 13
Minnesota Statutes, Section 117.025.....	1, 3, 9, 11, 12
Minnesota Statutes, Section 117.042.....	5
Minnesota Statutes, Section 117.075.....	4, 13
Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.24.....	3, 10, 11, 12
